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Deferred Consideration Report 

 

Summary 

Case Officer:  Phelim Marrion 

 
Application ID: LA09/2018/1153/F Target Date: <add date> 

 

Proposal: 
General purpose farm/storage shed and 
animal welfare unit associated with and 
existing established Farm business. (See 
Attached PIC Form). 

Location:  
55m North East of No.3 Killycolpy Road  Carnan  
Stewartstown.   

Applicant Name and Address: Mr 
Francis Gallagher 
3 Killycolpy Road 
 Carnan 
 Stewartstown 
 BT71 5NS 
 

Agent name and Address:  
CMI Planners 
38 Airfield Road 
 The Creagh 
 Toomebridge 
 BT41 3SQ 

 
Summary of Issues: 
Whether or not the proposed building is necessary for the efficient operations of the holding and 
that there are no other suitable buildings on the holding. 
 

Summary of Consultee Responses: 

• Environmental Health Department – No objections. 

• Transport NI – No objections subject to standard conditions and informatives to be 

attached to any decision notice to create a safe access onto Kilycolpy Road which 

meets the standards set out in PPS3 and DCAN15.  

• DAERA – DEARA responded that the farm Business Id identified on Form P1C had 
been in existence for more than 6 years. However the business had not claimed 
Single Farm Payment (SFP), Less Favoured Area Compensatory Allowances 
(LFACA) or Agri Environment schemes in the last 6 years. 

• NIEA – content that impacts on the water environment are acceptable and that it 
meets the protocol on nitrogen emmissions  

• SES - The potential impact of this proposal on Special Protection Areas, Special 
Areas of Conservation and Ramsar sites has been assessed in accordance with 



the requirements of Regulation 43 (1) of the Conservation (Natural Habitats, etc) 
Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1995 (as amended). The proposal would not be 
likely to have a significant effect on the features of any European site. The Council 
should ensure that any livestock within the building are housed temporarily for 
welfare purposes only (as proposed). 

 

Characteristics of the Site and Area: 
Characteristics of the Site and Area 
The site which lies outside any settlement defined under the Cookstown Area Plan 2010 is 
located in the rural countryside approximately 3.5 miles east of the village of Stewartstown 
within the Loughshore LCA, approx. 1m west of Lough Neagh.  
The site sits approx. half way along and to the north side of a dead end road off the main 
Killycoly Road in an area characterised by its proximity to the Lough and its relatively flat 
landscape interspersed within single dwelling and farm groups. 
 
The site is located 55m north east of and to the rear of an existing single storey dwelling 
with detached garage, no. 3 Killycolpy Rd, Stewartstown identified on the P1 Form 
accompanying this application as the applicants property.  
 
The site comprises the eastern half of a field accessed via an existing concrete laneway 
off the Killycolpy Rd that runs along the west side of no. 3 Killycolpy Rd. No. 3 Killycoly Rd 
is accessed via a separate entrance and drive approx. 30m further south east along the 
Killycolpy Road. The boundaries of the field the site is cut from are defined by established 
trees and hedging approx. 2 ½ m high whilst the boundaries along the access laneway 
and roadside are defined by a maintained low hedgerow and timber fencing. 
 
The site is located on relatively flat ground with limited views from the public road.  
 
The site abuts the curtilage of no. 3 Killycoly Rd located to its south west. To the 
immediate west of the site identified on the submitted site location plan as being within 
land outlined in blue as being within the applicants control is a large shed measuring 
approx. 9.2m x 14.3m with a 5.6m ridge height located on an area of hardstanding. This 
shed is accessed of the existing lane proposed to serve the site. The shed which is 
located just before breaking into the site has a concrete block base and walls finished in 
grey dash and green metal cladding. Its roof is pitched and finished in metal cladding. It 
has two large roller shutter doors located on the front of the building which faces south 
east unto the concrete yard to it front and towards No. 3 Killycolpy Rd.   
 

Description of Proposal 
The proposal is for the erection of a general purpose farm/storage shed and animal 
welfare unit associated with an existing established farm business. The proposed building 
is 15m wide and 18.6m long with a pitched roof that has a ridge height of 6.6m. The 
building will have walls with smooth rendered blockwork to the bottom ½ and green 
cladding to the upper ½  and the roof. It is proposed to have 2 roller doors and a 
pedestrian door providing access into it. 
 



Deferred Consideration: 

This application was deferred at Planning Committee on 6th August 2019 to allow the 
Planning Manager to meet with the applicant to explore further the farming case. A 
meeting was held on 15th August 2019 and at that meeting the agent undertook to provide 
additional information about the land the applicant owns and takes. 
 
An agreement was provided that shows the applicant takes 9.14 acres of land adjacent to 
his holding here. An additional 8.66ha of land are taken from the applicants brother on 
lands at Bellagherty Road Magherafelt. I visited the site and noted there are no buildings 
on the land that is taken adjacent to the land owned by the applicant. On the land owned 
by the applicant there is a domestic store, which was approved for modification to a 
domestic store under I/2012/0355/F and it appears this is as approved. There are the 
footings in place for a dwelling immediately north of the application site which was 
approved and appears to be as approved. I noted 4 large tractors, a large slurry tanker 
and a cattle trailer on the site as well as a skip lorry. 
 
Members are advised there are 5 criteria in CTY12 that must be considered for agricultural 
development on an active and established farm. Mr Gallagher has 17 cattle on his herd 
book and a number of large farm vehicles which are currently stored in the open air at the 
site. The proposed building is for machinery storage and animal welfare purposes. DEARA 
have confirmed the farm is active and has been established for a period of over 6 years. 
There are currently no agricultural buildings on the applicants holding, as such I consider 
for the security of the vehicles and for animal husbandry purposes, this building is 
essential of the purposes of agriculture on the holding.  The building is typical of modern 
agricultural buildings in terms of its size and appearance and it is sited behind existing 
buildings and with good mature hedges which screen it and assist integrating it into the 
landscape, especially when viewed from the north as indicated by the arrow in pic 1. 
 

 
Pic 1 – view from north 
 



The site is an agricultural field which does not have any significant natural or built features 
of note, however it is close to Lough Neagh which is a RAMSAR and as such NIEA and 
SES were consulted. Both consultees considered the ad-hoc housing of animals as the 
important element of the scheme for them, due to ammonia emissions and are content 
that the building can be used for housing sick animals for a short period of time. I consider 
this can be controlled by an appropriately worded condition and as such the proposal is 
unlikely to have any significant detriment to any natural or built heritage features. The 
nearest property to the proposed building, not associated with the farm, is approx. 80m 
from it. Given that it is essentially for storage of machinery and agricultural equipment and 
will be used for short periods for housing animals, it is unlikely the proposal will have any 
significant impacts on neighbouring properties. 
 
As this is for a new agricultural building there are 3 additional criteria that must be 

considered. Within the holding there is the applicants dwelling, a detached domestic 

garage and a building which was approved for domestic purposes to the front of the site. 

Having visited the site I do not consider any of these buildings large enough to 

accommodate the large machinery that I observed on site. As mentioned before the 

building is typical of the appearance of a modern agricultural building and the green 

cladding and render roof and walls are replicated in the existing domestic building to the 

front of the site. Finally the proposed building must be sited beside existing farm 

buildings (my emphasis). In this case this is the first agricultural building on the holding. 

Members should be aware of the exception within Policy CTY12, which adds to the 

confusion with this policy. The exception says ‘consideration may be given to an 

alternative site away from existing farm or forestry buildings, provided there are no other 

sites available at another group of buildings on the holding….’. This building is sited 

beside a group of buildings on the holding, not another group, it is unclear whether the 

current policy is supportive of siting beside an existing group of buildings, where these are 

not agricultural or forestry buildings. Members are aware of this anomaly in the existing 

planning policy which it is hoped will be addressed in the Draft Plan Policy. 

The Mid Ulster District Council Local Development Plan 2030 – Draft Plan Strategy was 

launched on 22nd February 2019 and is now a material planning consideration in 

assessing all planning applications in the District. Re-consultation on the Draft Plan 

Strategy commenced at 10am on the 25th March and was to run for 8 weeks. Due to 

issues being faced with COVID19, this period has been extended and will now close at 

5pm on 24th September 2020. In light of this the draft plan cannot currently be given any 

determining weight. Members are therefore advised that Policy AFR1 in the Draft Plan 

Strategy may not be used to approve development at this time.  

As the current policy is not specifically clear and, as discussed above, the application 

meets all other criteria for a new agricultural building in the countryside, I consider this 

proposed agricultural building, clustered with these other buildings on the holding may be 

considered as an exception to Policy CTY12 and this agricultural building sited in this 

location will have a limited impact on the character of the area.  

Members should be aware Cookstown Skip Services inc Gallagher Waste Disposal is a 

business with an address at 3 Killycolpy Road and is a waste carrier, licensed with NIEA. 

There was a skip lorry and a skip trailer with a skip on each at the site on the day of my 

visit. This application has been made for a building for agricultural purposes and has been 



assessed as such. Policy CTY12 has a requirement that any buildings approved for 

agriculture must have a condition attached to them limiting them to agricultural purposes 

only. Such a condition will in my view act as a deterrent to prevent any unacceptable uses 

on the site. 

Taking into account all of the above I recommend planning permission is granted as an 

exception to CTY12 with the conditions attached as suggested. 

 
 

Conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 5 years 
from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: As required by Section 61 of the Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2011. 
 

2. The building hereby approved shall be used for agricultural purposes only.  
 
REASON: To prohibit a change to an unacceptable use within the countryside 
 

3. The building hereby approved shall only be used for housing animals from the 
applicants herd and only animals that are undergoing treatment or for medical 
observation purposes. There shall be no permanent housing of animals within the 
building. 
 

REASON: To prevent pollution. 
 

4. The existing hedgerows and vegetation along the boundaries of the site, as 
identified in yellow on drawing no 01 bearing the stamp dated 10 OCT 2018 shall 
be retained unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Council. 

 
Reason: To ensure the maintenance of screening to the site. 
 

5. The proposed landscaping, as shown on drawing no 2B bearing the stamp dated 
19 APR 2020 shall be provided in accordance with the approved details within 6 
months of the date of the commencement of the development. The trees and 
hedges shall be native species and any tree or shrub dying within 5 years of 
planting shall be replaced in a similar position with a similar size and species. 
 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. 
 
 

 
Signature(s): 
 
 
 
Date 
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Deferred Consideration Report 
 

Summary 

Case Officer:  Emma McCullagh 
 
 

Application ID: LA09/2019/1376/O Target Date:  
 

Proposal: 
Proposed site for a dwelling and 
garage  
 

Location:  
50m South of 39 Baladoogh Lane, Cookstown 

Applicant Name and Address:  
Patrick McAleer 
 

Agent name and Address:  
APS Architects Ltd 
4 Mid ulster Business Park 
Cookstown 
 

Summary of Issues: 
Following a deferred site visit the proposal is still recommended as a refusal under CTY1 
and CTY8.  
 

Summary of Consultee Responses: 
 
No objections  

Characteristics of the Site and Area: 
 
The site is located in a roadside field. The eastern boundary is defined by a high 
embankment and hedging with roadside verge. The northern boundary is undefined. The 
site sits higher than the road and rises in NW corner.  The southern boundary is defined 
by semi-mature beech trees. The western boundary is to the rear is open.  
 
To the north, is no.39, a derelict bungalow with two out buildings.  
To the south of the site is a field containing two agricultural buildings, which is overgrown 
with vegetation.  
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Description of Proposal 
The applicant seeks outline planning approval for a dwelling and garage within a gap site.  

Deferred Consideration: 
 
This application was presented to Committee as a refusal under CTY1 and CTY8, in that 

the proposal did not constitute a gap site within a substantial and continuously built up 

frontage sufficient to only accommodate a maximum of two dwellings along this part of 

Baladoogh Lane.  

It was subsequently deferred for an office meeting with the Area planning manager, which 

was held on 13th Feb 2020. 

Following this the application was presented to August Committee as a refusal for the 

same reasons as previously.  It was then deferred for a site visit with committee members.  

This site visit was held on 27th August 2020 with a number of committee members 

attending along with council staff. All present walked to the site and immediate 

surrounding area, including the buildings being relied on as part of the infill build-up.  

An approval was granted under to the north of the site under I/2000/0573/O, which has 

never been developed. This was also highlighted to those attending the site visit.  

Despite being approved under an earlier rural policy context, the fact that this approval 

was granted shows there is capacity for a dwelling on this site. Together with the proposed 

site and the remaining part of the field, the gap would be able to accommodate 3 dwellings 

in similar size plots.  No development has taken place on the approved site, so there is no 
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dwelling which can be taken into account to form part of the build-up as the site must be 

assessed with what is currently on the ground.  

It had been mentioned at the site visit there may be issues with getting access to the 

approved site and that’s why it may not have been built. This however would not make any 

difference to the fact that no development has taken place on the site and that approval 

granted shows there was there potential for a dwelling on that particular site.  

CTY8 will permit an exception to ribbon development, only where there is a small gap 

sufficient to accommodate up to a maximum of two houses in an otherwise substantially 

and continuously built up frontage.  

In terms of a built up frontage, to the north of the site, No.39, a derelict bungalow does has 

frontage to the front, and there is an out building positioned in front of the dwelling, but it 

does not have a road frontage.  The derelict farm buildings relied on to the south of the 

site are currently difficult to view from the road due to overgrown vegetation, however 

even if the site was cleared they do still not front on to the road, and could therefore not be 

counted as part of built up frontage.  There are not three buildings, but rather just one, 

which share a common frontage to be counted as part of the criteria in order to permit an 

infill.  The criteria of CTY18 therefore cannot be met.  

Mid Ulster Development Plan 2030 Draft Plan Strategy was launched on the 22nd 

February 2019. Re-consultation on the Draft Plan Strategy commenced at 10am on the 

25th March for 8 weeks. The re-consultation period will close on 5pm on 24th September 

2020. In light of this the draft plan cannot currently be given any determining weight. 

Following the site visit my opinion remains unchanged and a refusal is therefore 

recommended as previously for the following reasons;  

Refusal Reasons- 
 
1. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY1 of Planning Policy Statement 21, Sustainable 
Development in the Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons why this 
development is essential in this rural location and could not be located within a settlement. 
 
 2. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY8 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that the proposal does not constitute a gap 
site within a substantial and continuously built up frontage sufficient to only accommodate 
a maximum of two houses along this part of Baladoogh Lane.  
 
3. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY14 of Planning Policy Statement 21, Sustainable 
Development in the Countryside in that the proposal would result in a suburban style of 
build-up of development, further eroding the rural character of the area.  
 
 

Signature(s): 
 
 
Date 
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Deferred Consideration Report 
 

Summary 

Case Officer:  Emma McCullagh 
 
 

Application ID: LA09/2019/1376/O Target Date:  
 

Proposal: 
Proposed site for a dwelling and 
garage  
 

Location:  
50m South of 39 Baladoogh Lane, Cookstown 

Applicant Name and Address:  
Patrick McAleer 
 

Agent name and Address:  
APS Architects Ltd 
4 Mid ulster Business Park 
Cookstown 
 

Summary of Issues: 
Following a deferral the proposal is still recommended as a refusal under CTY1 and 
CTY8.  
 

Summary of Consultee Responses: 
 
No objections  
 

Characteristics of the Site and Area: 
 
The site is located in a roadside field. The eastern boundary is defined by a high 
embankment and hedging with roadside verge. The northern boundary is undefined. The 
site sits higher than the road and rises in NW corner.  The southern boundary is defined 
by semi-mature beech trees. The western boundary is to the rear is open.  
 
To the north, is no.39, a derelict bungalow with two out buildings.  
To the south of the site is a field containing two agricultural buildings, which is overgrown 
with vegetation.  
 
 

Description of Proposal 
 
The applicant seeks outline planning approval for a dwelling and garage within a gap site.  
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Deferred Consideration: 
 
This application was presented to Committee as a refusal under CTY1 and CTY8, in that 

the proposal did not constitute a gap site within a substantial and continuously built up 

frontage sufficient to only accommodate a maximum of two dwellings along this part of 

Baladoogh Lane.  

It was subsequently deferred for an office meeting with the Area planning manager, which 

was held on 13th Feb 2020. 

Following this a site visit was carried out to re-consider the proposal.  

An approval was granted under to the north of the site under I/2000/0573/O, which has 

never been developed. However it shows there is capacity for a dwelling on this site.  This, 

together with the proposed site and the remaining part of the field would be able to 

accommodate 3 dwellings in similar size plots.  CTY8 will permit an exception to ribbon 

development, only where there is a small gap sufficient to accommodate up to a maximum 

of two houses in an otherwise substantially and continuously built up frontage.  

In terms of a built up frontage, to the north of the site, No.39, a derelict bungalow does has 

frontage to the front, and there is an out building positioned in front of the dwelling, but it 

does not have a road frontage.  The derelict farm buildings relied on to the south of the 

site are currently difficult to view from the road due to overgrown vegetation, however 

even if the site was cleared they do still not front on to the road, and could therefore not be 

counted as part of built up frontage.  There are not three buildings, but rather just one, 

which share a common frontage to be counted as part of the criteria in order to permit an 

infill.  The criteria of CTY18 therefore cannot be met.  

Re-consultation on the Draft Plan Strategy commenced at 10am on the 25th March for 8 
weeks. The re-consultation is due to close at 5pm on 21st May 2020. 
 In light of this the draft plan cannot currently be given any determining weight. 
 

A refusal is therefore recommended as previously. 

 

 
Refusal Reason- 
 
1.The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY1 of Planning Policy Statement 21, Sustainable 
Development in the Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons why this 
development is essential in this rural location and could not be located within a settlement. 
 
 2. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY8 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that the proposal does not have a 
substantial and continuously built up frontage and would, if permitted, result in the addition 
of ribbon development along the Baladoogh Lane. 
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Signature(s): 
 
 
 
Date 
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Deferred Consideration Report 
 

Summary 

Case Officer:  
 Emma McCullagh 
 

Application ID:  
 
LA09/2019/1394/0 
 

Target Date:  
 

Proposal: 
Proposed dwelling and detached 
garage 

Location:  
40m East of 12 Newline Road 
 Cookstown 
 

Applicant Name and Address:  
 
Laura Rafferty 
12 Newline Road 
 Cookstown 
 

Agent name and Address:  
 
C McIlvar Ltd 
Unit 7 Cookstown Enterprise Centre  
Sandholes Road 
 Cookstown 
 

Summary of Issues: 
  
The proposal was based on a case on need for a dwelling under CTY6, following the 
submission of additional information and a deferred office meeting a re-assessment was 
made with a recommendation of approval with conditions.  
 

Summary of Consultee Responses: 
 
No objections  

Characteristics of the Site and Area: 
 

The application site is a 0.35 hectare plot locates 40m east of 12 Newline Road, Kileenan, 
Cookstown. It is outside the development limits and located within the rural countryside. 
The site is overgrown with rough gorse shrubbery and it sits at the same level as Newline 
Road. The surrounding area is rural in character with a dispersed settlement pattern, with 
single dwellings and agricultural buildings.  
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Description of Proposal 
 
Proposed dwelling and detached garage 

Deferred Consideration: 
The application was previously presented as a refusal to Committee in August 2020 for 
the following reason;  
 
The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY6 of Planning Policy Statement 21, Sustainable 
Development in the Countryside in that the applicant has not provided satisfactory long 
term evidence that a new dwelling is a necessary response to the particular circumstances 
of the case and that genuine hardship would be caused if planning permission were 
refused and it has not been demonstrated that there are no alternative solutions to meet 
the particular circumstances of this case. 
 
It was subsequently deferred an office meeting with the Area Planning Manager which 
was held on 10th Sept 2020.  
 
The applicant (Laura Rafferty) currently lives in 12 Newline Road with her parents, and the 
site is in the field adjacent to this property.  
 
From examining the medical evidence it can be seen the applicant’s father has significant 
mobility issues and needs considerable help carrying out daily routine tasks. Currently the 
applicant and her mother are the main carers for her father, and more recently Laura has 
had to take on more responsibility as her mother has anxiety and medical issues herself 
exacerbated by the potential that Laura, who is getting married next year may have to 
move, leaving her to cope on her own. Laura works flexible hours to carry out this care for 
her father, but as she is getting married soon, wants privacy and independence for herself 
while continuing to care for her father. 
 
In terms of exploring the annex/extension to No.12, there is limited space surrounding the 
existing dwelling to accommodate this. Doctors’ advice was also submitted to state there 
should be minimal disruption to the applicant’s father and his surroundings, in order to 
reduce the impact on his worsening health. A mobile home would not be a permanent 
solution in this case. 
 
If living at the site adjacent her father’s dwelling, Laura can continue her role as carer 
along with her mother, who will be supported with Laura being so close. Her mother will be 
assisted by Laura in tasks she would not be able to on her own, but can continue in her 
caring role whilst Laura is working. I do feel sufficient evidence has been submitted to 
show a new dwelling here is a necessary response to the specific circumstances of this 
case and genuine hardship would be caused if it was refused.  
 
In terms of policy CTY13, I do not feel a 6m ridge dwelling would appear prominent and 
could be integrated in the landscape with a siting condition. This would ensure a new 
dwelling would read with the existing house and along with new planting would provide a 
good level of integration. Views of the site are limited due to a strong backdrop of 
undulating landform in the distance. There would be no detrimental impact on rural 
character and the policy of CTY14 has been met.  
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Approval with conditions is recommended.  
 

 
Conditions; 
 
 
1. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Council within 3 
years of the date on which this permission is granted and the development, hereby 
permitted, shall be begun by whichever is the later of the following dates:- 
i. the expiration of 5 years from the date of this permission; or 
ii. the expiration of 2 years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved 
matters to be approved. 
Reason: As required by Section 62 of the Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2011. 
 
2. Approval of the details of the siting, design and external appearance of the buildings, 
the means of access thereto and the landscaping of the site (hereinafter called "the 
reserved matters"), shall be obtained from the Council, in writing, before any development 
is commenced. 
 
Reason: This is outline permission only and these matters have been reserved for the 
subsequent approval of the Council. 
 
3. Full particulars, detailed plans and sections of the reserved matters required in 
Conditions 01 and 02 shall be submitted in writing to the Council and shall be carried out 
as approved. 
 
Reason: To enable the Council to consider in detail the proposed development of the site. 
 
 
4. A detailed Landscape Scheme shall be provided for approval at Reserved Matters 

stage to indicate existing landscaping to be retained and to show proposed landscaping. 

All agreed proposed landscaping shall be carried out within the first planting season after 

commencement of development of the reserved matters permission and permanently 

retained thereafter. Should any shrub, tree or hedge die or become seriously damaged or 

defective another tree, shrub or hedge as that previously planted shall be planted in its 

place.  

5. If within a period of 5 years from the date of the planting of any tree, shrub or hedge, 
that tree, shrub or hedge is removed uprooted or destroyed or dies, or becomes, in the 
opinion of the Council, seriously damaged or defective, another tree, shrub or hedge of the 
same species and size as that originally planted at the same place, unless the Council 
gives its written consent to any variation. 
 
Reason: To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of a high standard of 
landscape. 
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 6. A scale plan at 1:500 shall be submitted as part of the reserved matters application 
showing the access to be constructed in accordance with the attached form RS1. 
 
Reason: To ensure there is a satisfactory means of access in the interests of road safety 
and the convenience of road users. 
 
7. The proposed dwelling shall have a ridge height of less than 6 metres above finished 
floor level. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactorily integrated into the landscape in 
accordance with the requirements of Planning Policy Statement 21 and with the adjacent 
residential dwellings. 
 
8. The proposed dwelling shall be sited in the area shaded green on the approved plan 01 
date stamped 23 October 2019 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is satisfactorily integrated into the landscape in 
accordance with the requirements of Planning Policy Statement 21. 
 
9. The dwelling hereby approved shall be occupied only by Laura Rafferty and her 
dependents for 5 years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To restrict the occupants of the approved dwelling.  
 
 
 

Signature(s): 
 
 
 
Date 
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Deferred Consideration Report 
 

Summary 

Case Officer:  
 Emma McCullagh 
 

Application ID: LA09/2019/1540/O Target Date 
 

Proposal: 
Proposed infill dwelling and garage 

Location:  
Between 29 and 31 Macknagh Lane  Maghera    

Applicant Name and Address: Mr 
Padraig Mc Guigan 
27 Glenview 
 Garvagh 
  
 

Agent name and Address:  
CMI Planners Ltd 
38b Airfield Road 
 Toomebridge 
 BT41 3SG 
 

Summary of Issues: 
 
A deferred site visit was carried out and re-assessment carried following this.  
 
 

Summary of Consultee Responses: 
  
No objections  
 

Characteristics of the Site and Area: 
 
The application site is located approximately 1.16km west of the development limits of 
Upperlands from such it is located within the open countryside as per the Magherafelt 
Area Plan 2015. The site is identified as between 29 and 31 Macknagh Lane, Maghera in 
which the red line covers a portion of a much larger agricultural field. I note that the whole 
agricultural field has an undulating landform and it is bounded by a mix of mature 
hedging/trees and post and wire fencing on all boundaries. I note that within the 
immediate vicinity there is a number of residential dwellings but the wider setting is 
characterised by agricultural land uses.  
.  
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Description of Proposal 
 
This is an outline application for a proposed infill dwelling and detached garage. Located 
between 29 and 31 Macknagh Lane, Maghera. 
 

Deferred Consideration: 
 
This application was presented as a refusal under CTY1, CTY8, CTY13 and CTY14, to 
Planning Committee in March 2020 and was subsequently deferred for an office meeting 
with the Area Planning Manager on 12 March 2020. It was then again in August 2020 
presented to committee as a refusal for the same reasons as previously, where it was 
deferred for a site visit with members of the planning committee. 
 
This site visit took place on 27th August 2020 with a number of planning committee 
members and planning council staff. Everyone there walked the site and the surrounding 
area and had an opportunity to view the properties being relied on as part of the build-up. 
 
With regard to CTY8, the three roadside dwellings front on to Macknagh Lane. The agent 
had been relying on a small agricultural structure previously, which had been shown not to 
have been in place in excess of 5 years and had no planning approval, and this situation 
had not changed. However the agent is now is solely relying on access point and small 
lawn area to No.29, to the east of the site and the existing roadside dwellings, No’s 3, 5 
and 31.   
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No’s 3, 5 and 31 to the east are roadside frontage dwellings, however on the other side of 
the site, No.29 does not share a common frontage with the site or other roadside dwellings 
to the west. The dwelling cannot even be seen from this part of Macknagh Lane, with only 
the tip of the chimney in view. It is only the access, a small portion of grass area and a 
gravel laneway that can be viewed. It does not share any common frontage and does not 
form part of a built up frontage in line with CTY8.The agent has argued there is a formal 
garden in place and that there is wiring for electric gates in place with the gates going on 
soon. However, I would not agree this small-grassed area is a formal garden and the 
proposal must be assessed as it currently is on site. Even accepting there is a formal 
garden area, this would not be providing any means by which development on the 
application site would be ‘bookended’. 
 
 

 
 
There is no significant visual presence of No.29 and there is no gap with the result, a 
dwelling in this location would result in the addition of a ribbon of development along 
Macknagh Lane.  
 
In terms of CTY13, this site is an open and exposed roadside field and it lacks any long 
established boundaries on two sides, with only low hedging on the other two boundaries. 
The site is unable to provide sufficient integration and would be relying heavily on new 
landscaping for integration. It is therefore contrary to CTY13.  
 
CTY14 states permission will only be granted where it does not cause detrimental change 
to further erode the character of the area. Although an appropriately designed dwelling 
would not appear prominent, it would result in the extension of a ribbon of development, 
and therefore change the character of the rural countryside and fail under policy CTY14.  



 

Page 4 of 4 

 

 
Mid Ulster Development Plan 2030 Draft Plan Strategy was launched on the 22nd 

February 2019. Re-consultation on the Draft Plan Strategy commenced at 10am on the 

25th March for 8 weeks. The re-consultation period will close on 5pm on 24th September 

2020. In light of this the draft plan cannot currently be given any determining weight. 

 
My opinion remains unchanged following the site visit and refusal is recommended for the 

following reasons;  

 

 
Refusal Reasons  
 
 1. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY1 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons why 
this development is essential in this rural location and could not be located within a 
settlement. 
 
 2. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY8 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that the proposal would, if permitted, result 
in the addition of ribbon development along the Macknagh Lane. 
 
 3. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY14 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that the building would, if permitted add to 
a ribbon of development and would therefore result in a detrimental change to the rural 
character of the countryside. 
 
 4. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY13 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside, in that the proposed building is a prominent 
feature in the landscape and the proposed site lacks long established natural boundaries 
and is unable to provide a suitable degree of enclosure for the building to integrate into the 
landscape and the proposed building relies primarily on the use of new landscaping for 
integration and therefore would not visually integrate into the surrounding landscape. 
  
 

Signature(s): 
 
 
 
Date 
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Deferred Consideration Report 
 

Summary 

Case Officer:  
 Emma McCullagh 
 

Application ID: LA09/2019/1540/O Target Date 
 

Proposal: 
Proposed infill dwelling and garage 

Location:  
Between 29 and 31 Macknagh Lane  Maghera    

Applicant Name and Address: Mr 
Padraig Mc Guigan 
27 Glenview 
 Garvagh 
  
 

Agent name and Address:  
CMI Planners Ltd 
38b Airfield Road 
 Toomebridge 
 BT41 3SG 
 

Summary of Issues: 
 
Following re-assessment at deferred stage the proposal remains contrary to CTY 1, 8, 13 
and 14. 
 
 

Summary of Consultee Responses: 
  
No objections  
 

Characteristics of the Site and Area: 
 
The application site is located approximately 1.16km west of the development limits of 
Upperlands from such it is located within the open countryside as per the Magherafelt 
Area Plan 2015. The site is identified as between 29 and 31 Macknagh Lane, Maghera in 
which the red line covers a portion of a much larger agricultural field. I note that the whole 
agricultural field has an undulating landform and it is bounded by a mix of mature 
hedging/trees and post and wire fencing on all boundaries. I note that within the 
immediate vicinity there is a number of residential dwellings but the wider setting is 
characterised by agricultural land uses.  
 
Representations 
Three neighbour notifications were sent out however no representations were received.  
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Description of Proposal 
 
This is an outline application for a proposed infill dwelling and detached garage. Located 
between 29 and 31 Macknagh Lane, Maghera. 
 

Deferred Consideration: 
 
This application was presented as a refusal under CTY1, CTY8, CTY13 and CTY14, to 
Planning Committee in March 2020 and was subsequently deferred for an office meeting 
with the Area Planning Manager on 12 March 2020. It was agreed a site visit would be 
carried out to establish if there is a continuous and built up frontage that can be read with 
the site, and then to carry out a full re-assessment.  
 
A site visit was carried out on 13 March 2020. With regard to CTY8 and if there is a 
continuous and built up frontage, the three roadside dwellings front on to Macknagh Lane, 
but the agent is relying on a small agricultural structure and the laneway to No.29, to the 
east of the site.  As previously outlined in detail in the original case officer’s report, the 
small agricultural building is not proved to have been in place in excess of 5 years and has 
no planning approval. Its presence is so limited and as it is a temporary building and sits in 
isolation in the field, due to its location does not have a frontage to the road.  
 
No.29 does not share a common frontage with the site or other roadside dwellings to the 
west. The dwelling cannot even be seen from this part of Macknagh Lane, it is only the 
access and a small portion of grass area. It does not share any common frontage and 
does not form part of a built up frontage in line with CTY8. There is no gap and as a result 
a dwelling in this location would result in the addition of a ribbon of development along 
Macknagh Lane.  
 
In terms of CTY13, this site is an open and exposed roadside field and it lacks any long 
established boundaries on two sides, with only low hedging on the other two boundaries. 
The site is unable to provide sufficient integration and would be relying heavily on new 
landscaping for integration. It is therefore contrary to CTY13.  
 
CTY14 states permission will only be granted where it does not cause detrimental change 
to further erode the character of the area. Although an appropriately designed dwelling 
would not appear prominent, it would result in the addition of a ribbon of development, and 
therefore change the character of the rural countryside and fail under policy CTY14.  
 
The Mid Ulster District Council Local Development Plan 2030- Draft Plan Strategy was 

launched on the 22nd Feb 2019.  

Re-consultation on the Draft Plan Strategy commenced at 10am on the 25th March for 8 
weeks. The re-consultation is due to close at 5pm on 21st May 2020. 
 In light of this the draft plan cannot currently be given any determining weight. 
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Refusal is recommended for the following reasons;  
 

 
Refusal Reasons  
 
 1. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY1 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons why 
this development is essential in this rural location and could not be located within a 
settlement. 
 
 2. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY8 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that the proposal would, if permitted, result 
in the addition of ribbon development along the Macknagh Lane. 
 
 3. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY14 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that the (building) would, if permitted add 
to a ribbon of development and would therefore result in a detrimental change to the rural 
character of the countryside. 
 
 4. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY13 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside, in that the proposed building is a prominent 
feature in the landscape and the proposed site lacks long established natural 
boundaries/is unable to provide a suitable degree of enclosure for the building to integrate 
into the landscape and the proposed building relies primarily on the use of new 
landscaping for integration and therefore would not visually integrate into the surrounding 
landscape. 
  
 

Signature(s): 
 
 
 
Date 
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Deferred Consideration Report 

 

Summary 

Case Officer:  

 
 Emma McCullagh 
 
Application ID: LA09/2019/1553/F Target Date:  

 

Proposal:  

Retention of a two storey seminar/ 
training room, office and store 
associated with the expansion of an 

established emergency medical 
supplies (EMS) business  
 

Location:  

12 Ballynahone Road 
 Maghera 
 

Applicant Name and Address:  

Emergency Medical Services (N.I) 
Ltd. 
12 Ballynahone Road 
 Maghera 

 

Agent name and Address:  

Clyde Shanks 
2nd Floor  
7 Exchange Place 
 Belfast 

Summary of Issues: 

 
The application was deferred for an office meeting following a recommendation to refusal, 
the meeting was held with the Planning Manager with various site-specific issues and 

potential conditions discussed.  
 
Summary of Consultee Responses: 

 

DFI were re-consulted on amended plans regarding carparking and had not formally 
replied at the time of writing the report, however Council would have no issue with the new 
car park layout. 
 

Characteristics of the Site and Area: 
 

The site is located at 12 Ballynahone Road and is approx. 1.5miles south of the village of 
Maghera. It is outside the settlement limits and located in the rural countryside. The site is 

approx. 90m back from Ballynahone Road and is accessed via an existing domestic 
driveway. 
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On site is a 2 storey dwelling with a single storey annex to one side, which was approved 
for an integral garage and car port. The carport is now being used for domestic and 
business storage purposes and the garage door has been replaced with a window with the 

garage now being used as a seminar/training room in association with the applicants 
business EMS.  There is an informal car parking area used for parking cars and 
ambulances associated with the business.  
 

The immediate area is rural in character with a dispersed settlement pattern. The 
predominant form of development being single detached dwellings and agricultural 
buildings.  
 

Description of Proposal 

 
Retention of a two storey seminar/ training room, office and store associated with the 
expansion of an established emergency medical supplies (EMS) business  

 
LA09/2019/1451/LDE was approved on 30th April 2020 for ‘Conversion of an attached 
domestic garage to home office, store and seminar/training room for the purposes of 
homeworking’. The description was amended by the Council from what the applicant 

submitted -(Established seminar/training room associated with emergency medical 
supplies (EMS) business (former domestic garage). The date to appeal this has since 
passed on 30th August 2020 and no appeal was submitted.  
 

There is a current live enforcement case on the site under LA09/2019/0108/CA. This 
application has been submitted in an attempt to regularise this.  
 
Deferred Consideration: 

 
The application was previously presented as a refusal to Planning Committee in August 
2019 for the following reasons; 
 

1. The proposed development fails to comply with Policy CTY 1 of PPS 21 in that it 
has not been demonstrated that there are exceptional circumstances as to why this 
development should be sited outside the development limits of a settlement. 

2. The proposed development fails to comply with Policy PED 2 of PPS 4 in that it 

does not comply with any of the policies listed for economic development uses in 
the countryside. 

3. The proposed development fails to comply with Policy PED 3 of PPS 4 in that it has 
not been demonstrated that the economic development use is established. 

 
It was subsequently deferred for an office meeting with the Planning Manager which was 
held on 13th August 2020. At this meeting  
 
The proposal was originally assessed under PPS4 and failed on the points mentioned 

above.  
 
The CLUD application LA09/19/1451/LDE was submitted to demonstrate the business has 
been operating in excess of 5 years, therefore making it immune from any enforcement 

action. As detailed above, the Council amended the description so approval was granted 
for ‘Conversion of an attached domestic garage to home office, store and seminar/training 
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room for the purposes of homeworking’. This did not however grant the applicant all they 
required to carry out their operations in terms of the use, so this application was still kept 
under consideration.  

  
The CLUD indicated there had been a level of operations taking place from the garage 
which would have constituted homeworking in accordance with criteria in Annex A of 
PPS4. 

 
Careful consideration has been given to the circumstances surrounding Covid 19 and the 
particular type of work being carried out at this establishment.  
The applicant has provided evidence how Covid has affected their business directly. 

Due to the implications of COVID-19, all training courses/seminars provided and event 
medical cover were brought to a stop on 16th March 2020. As restrictions remain in place 
for events, this aspect of the business remains greatly impacted on. Training courses for 
limited numbers (8 per course) have been able to recommence on site with training rooms 

modified to allow for social distancing measures.  

In response to the pandemic, the applicant has and will continue to provide essential 

services by way of supplying PPE, hygienic equipment and Covid-19 specific training 

courses/risk assessments for businesses. EMS has also provided consultancy research 

for Queens University in relation to Covid-19 testing kits.  

In summary, the applicant has sought to adapt their business in order to stay viable during 

this difficult time. The provision of office space and training rooms is critical to ensuring the 

business can continue to provide essential services.  

The applicant submitted an amended site layout to demonstrate the site could absorb 
provision for visitor parking for 8 spaces, DFI Roads have been consulted on 7th 

September 2020 this on and have yet to reply formally, however Council would have no 
issue with the new car park layout. 

Neighbours were re-consulted, the statutory expiry date for reply was 22nd September and 

to date no further objections have been received.  

 

There had been a number of objections initially to the proposal which have been fully 
addressed in the original case officers report.  
 
A number of conditions will be added to any permission, this will include a temporary time 

limit of 3 years. This will be a way to monitor progress and also give neighbours a peace 
of mind that if after these 3 years there have been significant issues the Council may not 
grant any further permissions. 
 

Mid Ulster Development Plan 2030 Draft Plan Strategy was launched on the 22nd 

February 2019. Re-consultation on the Draft Plan Strategy commenced at 10am on the 

25th March for 8 weeks. The re-consultation period will close on 5pm on 24th September 

2020. In light of this the draft plan cannot currently be given any determining weight. 

However the draft plan does propose a policy ECON2 – economic development in the 

countryside which may allow for this type of development in the future, but as previously 

stated the draft plan at this time cannot currently be given any determining weight. 
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On balance approval is recommended with the conditions to follow.  

 
Conditions 

 

1 The permission hereby granted shall be for a period of 3 years from the date of this 

permission.   

Reason: Time limit 

 

     2.                  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Planning (General Permitted 

Development) Order  (Northern Ireland) 2015, or any Order revoking and/or 

re-enacting that Order, no extension or enlargement (including alteration to 

roofs) shall be made to the dwelling houses hereby permitted without the 

grant of a separate planning permission from the Council. 

           Reason: The further extension of this  dwelling requires detailed consideration to 

          safeguard the amenities of the surrounding area. 

 

3. The proposal should be used only for training and office work in connection with 

health training and for no other use. 

            Reason: In order to prohibit an unacceptable use. 

 

4. The approved use should remain ancillary to No.12 Ballynahoe Road,  rather than 

become a separate use. 

           Reason: To ensure the use remains ancillary to the main dwelling. 

 

5. No more than 8 people should be permitted to attend  the premises at any one 

time. 

          Reason:  In order to restrict numbers. 

 Signature : 
 

   
  Date  
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